STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2022 No. 34

The Consumer Scotland Act 2020 (Consequential Provisions and Modifications) Order 2022

Citation, commencement and extent

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Consumer Scotland Act 2020 (Consequential Provisions and Modifications) Order 2022 and comes into force on the day after the day on which it is made.
 - (2) Any modification made by this Order has the same extent as the provision modified.

Status of Consumer Scotland as part of the Scottish Administration

2. Consumer Scotland(1) is part of the Scottish Administration(2).

Construction of references to an office-holder in the Scottish Administration

- **3.**—(1) Unless the context otherwise requires, references in the Scotland Act 1998 and any other enactment (except the Crown Suits (Scotland) Act 1857(3)) to an office-holder in the Scotlish Administration are to be taken to include a reference to Consumer Scotland.
- (2) Paragraph (1) applies whether or not the enactment defines the expression "office-holder in the Scottish Administration" by reference to the Scotland Act 1998 or any specific provision of that Act.

Modifications

4. The modifications specified in the Schedule have effect.

Transitional and saving provisions

- 5.—(1) Nothing in this Order affects the validity of anything done (or having effect as if done) by or in relation to the Scottish Association of Citizens Advice Bureaux(4) before its coming into force.
- (2) Anything done (or having effect as if done) at the coming into force of this Order by or in relation to the Scottish Association of Citizens Advice Bureaux, so far as it relates to any function of the Scottish Association of Citizens Advice Bureaux transferred to Consumer Scotland by this Order, has effect, so far as is necessary for continuing its effect after the coming into force of this Order, as if done by or in relation to Consumer Scotland.
- (3) Anything (including legal proceedings) which at the coming into force of this Order is in the process of being done by or in relation to the Scottish Association of Citizens Advice Bureaux, so far as it relates to any function transferred by this Order, may be continued by or in relation to Consumer Scotland.

⁽¹⁾ Consumer Scotland is established by section 1 of the Consumer Scotland Act 2020 (asp 11).

⁽²⁾ Scottish Administration is defined in section 126(6) of the Scotland Act 1998.

^{(3) 1857} c. 44 as relevantly amended by paragraph 2 of Schedule 8 to the Scotland Act 1998

⁽⁴⁾ The Scottish Association of Citizens Advice Bureaux trading as Citizens Advice Scotland is a company limited by guarantee (no. SC089892) and a registered Scottish charity (no. SC016637).

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

(4) So far as may be necessary for the purposes of or in consequence of a transfer of a function by this Order, a reference to the Scottish Association of Citizens Advice Bureaux in an instrument or other document is to be treated as a reference to Consumer Scotland.

Dover House London 12th January 2022 Alister Jack
Secretary of State
Office of the Secretary of State for Scotland